

1 SEC. 3. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall
 2 take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and publica-
 3 tion in The Lamoni Chronicle, a newspaper published at Lamoni, Iowa,
 4 and in the Carroll Daily Times Herald, a newspaper published at
 5 Carroll, Iowa.

Approved March 19, 1951.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in The Lamoni Chronicle, La-
 moni, Iowa, March 22, 1951, and in the Carroll Daily Times Herald, Carroll, Iowa,
 March 22, 1951.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 184

CORPORATION STOCK

S. F. 225

AN ACT to amend chapter four hundred ninety-two (492), Code 1950, relating to
 capital stock.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred ninety-two point nine (492.9),
 2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from line four (4) the word "ten"
 3 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "thirty", and said section is
 4 further amended by adding thereto the following: "If the corporation
 5 fails to file said certificate of issuance of stock within the thirty day
 6 period herein provided, it may thereafter file the same upon first pay-
 7 ing to the secretary of state a penalty of ten dollars when the said
 8 certificate is offered for filing. Provided further that the penalty
 9 herein provided for is first paid and provided the said report contains
 10 the specific information required by this section as to the issuance of
 11 any capital stock not previously reported, then the first annual report
 12 filed by such corporation following such failure to comply with the
 13 provisions of this section, shall be received by the secretary of state
 14 as a compliance with this section."

1 SEC. 2. Section four hundred ninety-two point ten (492.10), Code
 2 1950, is amended by striking from line three (3) the numbers "492.9"
 3 and inserting in lieu thereof the numbers "492.8".

1 SEC. 3. Section four hundred ninety-two point eleven (492.11),
 2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from line two (2) the numbers
 3 "492.9" and inserting in lieu thereof the numbers "492.8".

1 SEC. 4. Section four hundred ninety-two point twelve (492.12),
 2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from line three (3) the numbers
 3 "492.9" and inserting in lieu thereof the numbers "492.8".

Approved March 22, 1951.